
Decision No. __ 7 .... 67 __ 1 ... 8..:-_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES' COHMISstON OF tHE S'tA'rE'()F ~IA. 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
the ~lestern Motor tariff Bureau, Inc. 
on behalf of its member carriers and 
of the app11eation of certa:ln common 
carriers for auehority to iocrease 
certain minimum charges and certa1.n 
soa11 shipcent service charges; and , 
related matters. ., // S 

. Applicatio:n No', S1433· 
(Filed Octobe~20, 1969; 
Amended November S and 

12, 1969) 

Richard Woo Smitn. and. Moo- 'J';;:'~~~oi~u~~' -for .Western 
Motor tariff Bureau et a1., appfieant;,', . ""~': 

Armand Karo 9 Gordon so. Raney~ Charles Jo. Lawlor" 
wo. C .. Wall§i?3 Jr., George E .. Sloat" F .. S-.- KOhles, 
T.. W.. L't'crer, J.. McSweeney,. E.. Laney Me(!onne 11, . 
tee Pfist:er" Eric K. Anderson, joseph E. _",'" . 
MacDonala, R. C .. Ellis. Ralph M .. Shallenberger, 
~11ff M .. t{orager, John Odoxta,. Marvin' D. Gilardy', 
tOuis A. Dore, Jr., M. Lo. Frost, Jzoo., Peter 
V1n1ck; 'B. Eo. Eyring, John A. Pi~er, Joseph W. 
LOUisa, R. Ho. Dodson 9 w. C. Johnston, T. W. 
Curley" ::or various interested carrier , .. ' .. ,." 
app11can:s. . ', 

John T. Reed, Lester T. Fitzsitnritons.) J. C. 'Kasp!;r, 
A. D. :a?ce, H. F. Kol1lliyer ~ for various shipper 
and cartier interested parties.- . 

30hn w. H~derson and Robert Woo Stich, for ehe 
commass~on staff. 

" OPINION 
---~ .... --

The Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., on behalf of its 

1:leI:lber common carriers and other common carriers specified;, in 1/ '" 
the application, as amended.;" requests authority, under Section 454-

of the Public Utilities Code, to publish in their respeetivetar1ffs 

a'10 percent increase in minimum and small shipment service charges, 

for shipments transporeed tn excess of 300 constructive miles~ . 
• I _ •• - -' • < .,' • l. ';'0 .. ~ I ~ ~ 

11 Hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as applicants • 
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Public hearing was held before Examiner Gagnon~ at San 

Francisco on November l8~ 1969. The matter was submitted subject to 

the receipt of late-filed Exhibit No.3 (Amended) which was 

received on November 24, 1969 •. 

Applicants' established t:ariff charges per shipment, for 

(1) small shipment service and (2) minimum. charges per shipment, 

reflect the current level of cbarges contained in the Commission's 

Mjn:imum. Rate Tariff No.2. Under the Commission' s outstanding 

mjni~ rate orders applicant highway common carriers are required 

to publish and observe tariff charges no lower in volume or effect 

than those named in MR'I 2. While bigbway common carriers may, in 

the first instance:p publish their tariff rates and charges at a 

level higher eb.an the established minimum rateS' and cbarges without 

specific authority from this Commission, subsequent increases in 

said carriers' law£ul.ly published and filed tariff rates and charges 

must first be found to be justified under the prOvisions of 

Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code. Applications for 

Section 454 authority to increase rates may be processed under the 

CoIDmission's Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket when it can be 

shown that the proposed increases .t (a) Do not require public 

hearing •••• " and "(b) Would not increase applicant's California 
2/ 

intrastate gross revenue by as much as one percent.·r- A summary 

comparison of applicants' present .and proposed charges is as' 

follows: 

y Rule 25 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure ~ 
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Table 1 

Small Shipment Service Charges 

Weight of 
Shipment 

1.:1I1 Pounds) Charges (In Cents) 

But Not 
CN'er Over Present P=o.,osed - (1) (2) (1) 05 

0 25 255 425 255- l:.25 
25 50 315 425 315 425 
50 75 370 425 370 [,.25, 
75 100 395 425 395 l:.25 

100 150 485 595 485 595 
150 200 575 720 575 720 
200 250 655 845 655 345 
250 300 750 965 750 965 
300 400 900 1175 900 1175 
[1000 500 1040 1340 1040 1340 . 

~1) Not exceeding 150 constructive miles. 
2) Over 150~ but not more than 400 constructive miles.. 

~~~ Over 150,. but not more than 300 constructive miles. 
Over 300 ~ but not more than 400' constructive miles.' 

Table 2 

Minimum Charges 

Weight of 
Shipment 

(In Pounds) 

But Not 
~ Over Present 

(3) Pr~)sed 
(1) (2) 

0 100 525 600 525 S78 
100 150 705 860 705 776 
l50 200 325 1020 825 90a, 
200 250 965 1190 965 1062 
250 300 1080 1370 1080 1188 
300 400 1290 1635 1290 1419 
400 500 1455 1900 1455 1601 
500 1610 2160 1610 1771 

a) Over 150,. but not: more than 500 constructive miles. 
2) OVer 500 constructive miles. 

~~ Over 150~ but not more than 300 constructive miles. 
Over 300 ~ but not more than 500 constructive miles. 

(5) Over 500 constructive miles. 
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(4) 
468 
46& 
46S 
46S 
65S 
792 
930 

1062 
1293-
1474 

(5) 
660 
946 

1122 
1309 
1507 
1799' 
2090 
2376-
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lnTable l~ above~ applicants' proposed' small shipment 

service charges for movements exceeding 300 constructive miles are 

based upon a 10 percent differential over the exist~ charges for 

small shipment service over 150 but not over 400 niiles. In 

T~ble 2 applicants' proposed charges for shipments over 300 and 

500 miles are predicated on the current charges for movements of 

CNer 150 and 500 miles" respectively.. No increase in charges for 

movements under 300 constructive miles is proposed by applicants. 

The Director of Transportation Economics for california 

Trucldng Association (eTA) and cOZlSu1tont to the. Western Motor 

'.tariff Bureau,. Inc. ~ was retained by applicants to- present evidence 

in support of the relief sought herein.. Applicants' witness, 

explained that the comm.on carriers involved herein are the subject 

of regular statistical studies compiled by the CTA. He stated 

t:b.a.t applicant:s' California opera.tions reflect revenues earned under 

structure as reflected in the car­

riers t published tariffs. It is applicants f contention that their 

earning position has been deteriorating and generally unsatisfactory 

in recent years.. According to the witness ~ applicants' unsatis­

factory operating experience~ in the mids.t of the existing economic 

inflationary cyele~ was brought about largely by the maintenance 

of appliean~s' California common carrier rate structure at the 

level of the CommiSSion's established m1n~um rates. 

the witness explained that the periodic updat~ of the 

reflecting changes in major cost elements, does not include all of . 

the cost elements which are affecting applicant carriers. It is: 

for this reason the carriers ~~k permissive increases in their 
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rates above the corresponding minimum rates but within the so-called 

"zone of reasonableness". The floor -of such zone, the witness 

contCtlds, is represented by the level of the established minimum 

rates. It is applicants' intent to request authority for a rate 

increase which would alleviate the most depressed areas of their 

rate structure and cause the leas.t diversion of revenues from: 
" 

the common carrier industry. The carrier applicants determined that 

the sought 10 percent increase in their minimum charges and small: 

shipment service charges met the deSired objectives.. The matter 

was docketed for public consideration by Western Motor Tariff Bureau, 

Inc., and only minor objections were assertedly raised to the 

carriers' proposa.l. 

In justification for applicants' rate proposal~ their 

witness introduced (Exhibit No.1) a summary of the 196& operating 

revenues, expenses and the individual operating ratios for e3.ch of 

the 252 carrier applicants. The S'Um total of the operating revenues· 

of the carriers listed in Exhibit No. 1 1s almost 3 billion dollars .. 

The partic1 .. pation of the carrier applicants in the intras.tatc· 

traffic involved ranges from negligible to substantial. From a 

traffic flow study conducted by the eTA it was found that ~ of the 

262 carrier applicants, less than 50 would be involved in the actual 

handling of the particular type of traffic tn· question. Of the 

50 applic:atl.'ts involved~ the traffic flow study Jurther' indicated, 

tha't 33 carriers had revenues that would be affected by .t:he sought 

increase. The CTA studies also disclosed that only 1'2' of the car­

rier applicants would experience an increase tn tbe.irgross 

operating revenues by as much as one percent if the sought increase 

was au.thorized. It was for this reason that applicants. assertedly 
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abandoned their initial desire to request author:tty for the proposed 

rate increase as a Doa.controversial matter under the CommisaiOll' s 

Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket previ0U81y referred to herein. 

For the 262 carrier applicant&-. their Wttnesstes·tified 

that the effect of the sought increase on approximately 3: billion 

dollars of operating revenueQ 'Would be about .05· percent. For 

the 33 applicants more directly involved 1n the small shipment 

traffic the amount of increase ~. operating revenues· under the 

rate proposal would be .29 percent. For the 12 applicant carriers. 

principally involved herein the eTA representative presented a 

statement (eXhibit No.2) showing the effects of the proposed 

increase upon said carriers-' revenues. A snmmary of the applicants I . 

EXhibit No. 2 is as follows: 

Carrier Code No. 

3S 
66 
73 

116 
122 
145 
163 
166 
178 
214 
229 
259 

lable3 

Increase in Revenue 

1.54% 
1.00 
1.11 
1.96 
1.09 
1.59 
1.39 
1.02 
1.36 
1.48 
1.74 
1.53 

~eratinJ; Ratios 
IL:[. Projeceea 

102.7% 
97.9 
99.0 

103.2 
93.1 

107.$ 
97.4 

107.9 
95.6 
99.6 
94.5 
96.5 

101.1% 
96.9' 
97.9' 

101.2 
91.0 

106.1 
96.0 

106.8 
94.3 
98·.2-
92.8 
95.0 

Applicants' witness stated. that the 12 carriers princi­

pally involved in the small shipcent traffic would experience- an 

overall increase in operating revenues of approximately l~2S 

percent under applicants r rate proposal; and that said carriers 

would improve their 19~ operating ratios. as a group', from 93.6 

percent to 97 .. 4 percent. From the 1969, financial reporta, now 
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available, the applicants' consultant stated that the 3), carrier 

app1ieants~ whose revenues would be affected in varying degrees by 

the sought increase, report an overall operating ratio: of 97 ~8, 

percent, a somewhat poorer showtng than that reported for a like 

period in 1968. 

In £a.rtb.er support of the sought increase in rates the 

, C'I:A consultant made the following observations: ,(1) The established 

level of minimum and small shipment service charges, contained, in . , 

YJin1mum Rate Tariff No.2 and reflected in the established tariffs . 
of applicant ,carriers, are: at the break-even point. Ibis conclu­

sion is preud.se~ upon the fact that said charges iD. MR.T2were 

~doptted by the Commission as proposed by the California Trucking 

Association in 'Decision No. 66453 of December 10, 1963, (62 Ca1~P .U.c. 

14) • (2) The miniTm.1m. and s,mall shipment service charges, as 

established by the ~ssion and observed by the carrier applicants, 

provide for only two-terminal handling of small Shipments moving. 

under 500 miles; whereas there is assertedly a substantial amount 

o~ said' traffic accorded third-terminal processing. (3) Investiga­

tion discloses that the labor productivity for long-haul carriers,' 

of small shipment traffic is less than for the short-haul trans­

portation of such traffic. The consultant for applicants stated~ 

that this decline in labor productivity was due to' union jurisdic­

tional problems tnvolved in the use of several classes of employees 

required to transport and handle long ... haul traffic. (4) In 

California the long-haul carriers have a poorer operating ratio 

experience than the short-line carriers.. (5) the' selection of 

300 tniles as the point at which applicants would assess minimum 

and small shipment charges higher than,the minimum leveles.tab11shed 
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by the Commission will a.void any important diversion of traffic t~ . 

proprietary operations. 

Discussion 

Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code provides that 

f~ll charges demanded or received by any public utility> or by any 

tt.10 or more public utilities, for any ••• serviee rendered or to, be 

rendered shall be jusC and reasonable. Every unjust or unreasona.ble 

cb.<:.rge .... is unlawful. rr It is well established that what, in fact, 

constitutes a reasonable rate or charge fn any given situation may 

be determined within a so ... called "zone of reasonableness It .' In 

Reduced Rates on Bulk Cement, 50 Cal.P'.U.C. 622 (1951), the 

Commission defined the maximum and min~um limits of the so-called 

zone of reasonableness as follows: 

".#.The upper limits of that zone are represented 
by the level at which the rates would be above 
the value of the service, or be excessive. The 
lower limits are fixed, generally, by the point 
at which the rates would fail to contribute 
revenue above the out-of-pocket cost of performing 
the service, would cast an undue burden on other 
traffic, or would be harmful to the public 
interest. Rates at ~~e upper limits, of the zone 
may be termed maximum reasonable rates; those at 
the lower limits of the zone may be termed mini­
mum reasonable rates.'·' 

While we do not agree with the consultant's contention 

that toe level of the mfn~ rates established by the Commission 

necessarily delineates the lower limits of the .so-called zone of 

reasonableness, we do a.gree that applicants f proposed" increased 

charges will not exceed a maximum reasonable level of charges. 'Ihe 

sought increase is not deemed to be excessive or o'c:herwise adverse 

to the public interest. In this connection it should be noted that 

none of the interested shippers of record appeared· in OPPOSition to·' 

applicants' sought relief. 
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We findt:bat: 

1. Applicants t lawfully published and filed minimum charges 

and small shipment service charges a.re at the general level of 

charges contained in the Commission's Minimum. bte 'In::iff No.2. 

2... Applicants' sought 10 percent increase in their minimum 

and small sbipment service charges will not cause said common 

ea:rrier charges to exceed a maximum re&sonable level of charges. 

3. Applicants' proposed incre.a.sed charges fall within the 

so-called zone of reasonableness and have been shown to be justi­

fied by transportation conditions. 

We conclude that Applicat:ion No. 51433~ as amended, 

should be granted; and to the extent it is necessary to- depart from. 

the long- and sbort-aaul provisions of Section 460 of the Publie 

Utilities Code to publish the proposed increased eb4rges.~ such 

authority should be granted. 

ORDER --------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Western Motor Tariff nureau~ Inc. ~ on behalf of its 

member cOtIlIJlOn carriers and those individual cQtm:llon carriers 

specified in Application No. 51433, as amended~ are hereby 

authorized to publish and file, in their respective tariffs, the 

sought increase of 10 percent in their established ·min!mum charges 

and SDJall sbipmene service charges for shipments- transported in 

excess of 300 cODStructive miles. The specific charges authorized 

to be increased herein are as set forth :I.n applicants r· Exhibit 

No. 3 of record. 
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2. Tariff publications authorized. to be made asa result of 

the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date 

of this order and may be made effeeeive not earlier than five days 

after the effective daee hereof on not less tban five days. r notice 

to the Commission and to the public. 

3. In publishing the increases authorized herein applicants 

shall dispose of fractions as follows: 

Fractions less than one-half cent will be dropped " 
and fractions one-half cent or greater will be 
raised to the next whole cent. 

4. In cs~blisbi:lg and maintaining the eariff charges 

authorized herein, applicants are authorized to depart from- the 

10'08- and short-haul provisions of Section 460 of the Public 

Utilities Code. Schedules containing the tariff charges published 

unde: t:h1s authority sba.ll make reference to this order. 

5. Tbe authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 

within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. 

Dat:ed at __ S:_3.Zl_Fra.n_CJ:Je_·_o _____ , california, this, 

,~% day of JANUARY • 1970. 
I 
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